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THE AGING OF THE CUBAN POPULATION

Ricardo A. Donate-Armada

The Cuban population has grown significantly dur-
ing the twentieth century, from about two million
people in 19071 to over an estimated eleven million
people as of June 30, 2000.2 This more than five-fold
increase has been accompanied by a gradual but mo-
notonous aging of the population in which the pro-
portion of children and younger adults have de-
creased while the proportion of adults at older ages
have increased. This aging has been the result of a de-
crease in the annual number of births accompanied
by the lengthening of life expectancy as evidenced by
the greater proportion of elderly. This process is ex-
pected to accelerate in this century, resulting in an
increase of nearly 60% in the number of persons age
60 and older, and a 20% decrease in those younger
than age 15, by the year 2020. Needless to say this
demographic restructuring will result in a realign-
ment of Cuba’s socio-economic needs regardless of
the political ideology of the Cuban government
twenty years from now.

This paper examines the Cuban demographic transi-
tion during the twentieth century using three main
published sources: (1) the national census statistics;
(2) the population estimates produced by the Oficina
Nacional de Estadísticas (ONE) and published by
the Ministerio de Salud Pública (MINSAP); and (3)
the projected population estimates published by the
Centro Latinoamericano y Caribeño de Demografía
(CELADE). The latter are used to establish a model

of social costs as a percentage of total wages for the
next twenty years focusing on the expenditures for
education, public health, and social security pen-
sions. This model can be used to determine the rela-
tive impact of changing per capita social expenditures
and the average level of wages. The starting point for
this financial model is the year 2000, for which both
CELADE-estimated population figures and expendi-
tures for social programs from the 2000 Cuban gov-
ernment budget are available.

THE CUBAN POPULATION IN THE 
TWENTIETH CENTURY
The Cuban population in the last century was direct-
ly tabulated in seven censuses in 1907, 1919, 1931,
1943, 1953, 1970, and 1981. Since 1981, the Cuban
population has been measured by the monitoring of
vital statistics by the Cuban government. The census
information provides snapshots of the population
within the statistical limitations of each census exer-
cise. Nonetheless the census information is probably
the best source for measuring the changes in the
number and the characteristics of the national popu-
lation for a particular period. Table 1 shows the
changes in the total population, and the percentage
proportion of two age groups in each census.

Table 1 shows the significant increase in the Cuban
population during the twentieth century. This pro-
cess accelerated through the 1970 census, when the
average annual increase since the previous census

1. Comité Estatal de Estadísticas. 1983. Comunicado acerca de los resultados definitivos del Censo de Población y Viviendas de 1981. La
Habana

2. Ministerio de Salud Pública. Anuario Estadístico de Salud 2000. La Habana. (http://www.sld.cu/anuario/anu00/CD1.html/
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reached its maximum value at more than twice the
inter-census annual increase of the first period, 1907
to 1919. The Cuban population under age 15 usual-
ly amounted to about 36% of the total population
except in the 1919 census, when it reached a maxi-
mum proportion of 42.3%. The population age 65
or older has more than doubled as a proportion of
the total population between 1907 and 1970. The
first trend can be explained by an increase in the
number of live births combined with an improve-
ment in infant and children’s mortality. The second
trend can be attributed to improvements in longevi-
ty. It should be noted that the Cuban population ex-
perienced a significant decrease due to emigration in
the period between the 1953 census and the 1970
census. Nonetheless during this period, it is when it
grew at the highest average annual rate.

The period between the 1970 and 1981 censuses
shows a deceleration in the rate of growth accompa-
nied by a decrease in the proportion of the younger
population, and a significant increase in the propor-
tion of the older population. This is a period, except
during the year 1980, of relatively little net migration
from Cuba so these trends can be attributed to the
lowering in the number of births, relative improve-
ment in longevity, or a combination of both trends.
The 1981 census shows the Cuban population with
three times the proportion of people age 65 or older
than was measured in the 1907 census, and with the
lowest proportion of young people of any census in
the last century.

There has been no national census of the Cuban pop-
ulation since 1981. The next census has been sched-
uled for 2002. Until the results of that census be-
come public, any discussion of the Cuban population

in the last twenty-one years will have to rely on esti-
mates based on vital statistics collected during the pe-
riod 1981-2000. The MINSAP has published such
estimates in its annual statistical yearbooks based on
information provided by the ONE. These popula-
tion estimates, together with the number of births,
and deaths in each year and net annual migration fig-
ures calculated by the author, are reproduced in Ta-
ble 2.

Table 2 shows that the number of births, after experi-
encing an increase during the 1980s, stabilized at be-
tween 140,000 and 150,000 births per year. Mean-
while, the number of deaths monotonically increased

Table 1. The Cuban Population According to National Censusesa

Total Population
Average Annual Increase 

Since Prior Census
Population 

under Age 15
Population 

Age 65 or Older
1907 Census 2,049,000 36.6% 2.6%
1919 Census 2,889,000 70,000 42.3% 2.8%
1931 Census 3,962,300 89,442 37.4% 3.5%
1943 Census 4,778,600 68,025 35.8% 3.4%
1953 Census 5,829,000 105,040 36.2% 4.4%
1970 Census 8,569,100 161,182 36.9% 6.0%
1981 Census 9,723,600 104,955 30.3% 7.7%

a. Comité Estatal de Estadísticas. 1983. Comunicado acerca de los resultados definitivos del Censo de Población y Viviendas de 1981. La Habana

Table 2. Estimated Population on June 30th 

and Vital Statistics during Yeara

a. Ministerio de Salud Pública. Anuario Estadístico de Salud 2000. La
Habana. (http://www.sld.cu/anuario/anu00/CD1.html/, .. CD4.html/,
..CMT11.html/)

Year Population Births Deaths
Net

Migration
1981 9,756,714 136,211 57,941 (33,503)
1982 9,814,114 159,759 56,224 (39,855)
1983 9,879,495 165,284 58,348 (33,504)
1984 9,952,699 166,281 59,801 (6,358)
1985 10,058,400 182,067 64,430 (11,871)
1986 10,156,800 166,049 63,145 22,899
1987 10,288,350 179,477 65,079 (633)
1988 10,404,900 187,911 67,944 (16,751)
1989 10,506,900 184,891 67,356 (19,725)
1990 10,603,200 186,658 72,144 (17,751)
1991 10,693,800 173,896 71,709 35,875
1992 10,821,714 157,349 75,457 22,676
1993 10,922,187 152,233 78,531 (32,860)
1994 10,960,487 147,265 78,648 (51,264)
1995 10,978,148 147,170 77,937 (37,206)
1996 11,005,866 140,276 79,661 (37,864)
1997 11,035,992 152,681 77,316 11,876
1998 11,122,308 151,080 77,565 (52,018)
1999 11,142,691 150,785 79,499 (24,201)
2000 11,187,673 143,528 76,448 (25,065)
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since the last census, reaching a level that is over half
the number of births. Net migration was calculated
as the remainder required to match the population
estimates as of June 30th; and it shows immigration
to Cuba in four annual periods ending on June 30th

of 1986, 1991, 1992, and 1997. The average annual
increase during the period from June 30th, 1981 to
June 30th 2000 is 75,314 additional people, 25%
fewer than the average annual increase during the pe-
riod between the 1970 and the 1981 census.

The above population estimates are consistent with
the demographic experience between the 1970 and
1981 censuses, when the population grew at a slower
pace than in previous inter-census periods, the pro-
portion of younger people decreased, and the propor-
tion of those at older ages increased. The decrease in
the number of births will result in a smaller propor-
tion of younger people in the future. The increase in
the number of deaths is associated with the aging of
the population, absent a mortality shock due to a
sudden increase in lethal disease, or a sudden famine,
both of which were absent during the period ana-
lyzed. The net migration figures for the annual peri-
ods ending June 30th 1986, 1991, 1992, and 1997
contradict the common expectation that since 1959
Cuba has always experienced net emigration of its in-
habitants to other countries, mainly the United
States. The net migration figures for these years may
be the result of faulty estimation techniques by
ONE, and they should not be given great credibility
in the absence of direct migration statistics.

The consequences of the described scenario of a de-
crease in the number of births accompanied by in-
creased longevity of the older population is illustrat-
ed in the ONE’s estimates in Table 3. ONE has
estimated that the proportion of younger and older
people have stabilized at 22.2% and 12.9%, respec-
tively, of the total population by the year 2000. The
proportion of the population under age 15 is estimat-
ed to have decreased from the 26.7% of the total
population according to the 1981 census to 12.9% of
the total population by the end of the century. This
proportion is about 60% of its level during most of
the last century. The proportion of older population
cannot be directly compared to the census figures in

Table 1, but it can be deduced that it has increased
from the 1981 census level.

THE CUBAN POPULATION IN THE 
TWENTY-FIRST CENTURY

The future evolution of the Cuban population can
only be estimated based on past trends and reason-
able assumptions. CELADE has recently published a
complete set of population projections by single ages
for Cuba for each year in the period 1950-2050.3

CELADE’s population projections are based on a
methodology developed by this institution and the
resulting total population figures track closely both
the census figures for 1970 and 1981, and the ONE’s
population estimates for June 30th, 2000 as shown in
Table 4.

Table 3. Estimated Population for Select 
Age Groups as Percentage of Total 
Population

As of June 30a

a. 1990 figures are as of December 30.

Total 
Population

Population 
Under Age 15

Population 
Age 60 or 

Older
1990b

b. Comité Estatal de Estadísticas. 1983. Anuario Demográfico de Cuba,
1990. La Habana.

10,694,465 22.6% 12.1%
1995c

c. Ministerio de Salud Pública. Anuario Estadístico de Salud 1995. La Habana.
(http://www.sld.cu/anuario/anu95/)

10,978,148 22.2% 9.0%d

d. The author suspects that the figures for the population age 60 or old-
er published by the MINSAP and attributed to ONE for 1995, and 1996
are wrong. The published population for the next younger age group (age
50 to 59) in those two years shows an increase, as a proportion to the
whole population, that is almost identical to the decrease shown for the
population age 60 or older. The author also suspects that the percentage
distribution by age published by the MINSAP has not been updated
since 1998 because it shows too much numerical consistency.

1996e

e. Ministerio de Salud Pública. Anuario Estadístico de Salud 1996. La
Habana. (http://www.sld.cu/anuario/anu00/)

11,005,866 22.1% 9.1%f

f. Ibid.

1997g

g. Ministerio de Salud Pública. Anuario Estadístico de Salud 1997. La
Habana. (http://www.sld.cu/anuario/anu00/)

11,035,992 21.9% 12.9%
1998h

h. Ministerio de Salud Pública, Anuario Estadístico de Salud 1998. La
Habana. (http://www.sld.cu/anuario/anu00/)

11,122,308 22.1% 12.9%
1999i

i. Ministerio de Salud Pública. Anuario Estadístico de Salud 1999. La
Habana. (http://www.sld.cu/anuario/anu00/)

11,142,691 22.2% 12.9%
2000j

j. Ministerio de Salud Pública. Anuario Estadístico de Salud 2000. La
Habana. (http://www.sld.cu/anuario/anu00/)

11,187,673 22.2% 12.9%
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The CELADE population projections for Cuba con-
tinue the last century’s trend toward fewer births,
and increased longevity. According to CELADE’s
projections, the Cuban population will continue to
grow very slowly in the first twenty-seven years of the
twenty-first century, and then it will experience a
slow contraction that continues through the end of
the projection period. The CELADE projections
continue the decline in the proportion of younger
people, and the increase in the proportion of older
people that has been experienced by the Cuban pop-
ulation since 1970. This estimated aging of the Cu-
ban population is detailed in Table 5 for the age
groups examined previously.  

Table 5 illustrates the dramatic shift projected for the
Cuban population by the year 2050. If these projec-
tions come true, Cuba will have about one third of
its population above the social security retirement
age for males, triple the current proportion of the

population at those ages. The under age-15 popula-
tion proportion will be reduced by more than half
from its historical level throughout much of the
twentieth century.

These dramatic trends can be dismissed as the results
of mere arithmetical exercises due to the inherent
problems in estimating the size and structure of a
population fifty years into the future. A modest in-
crease but steady increase in births, or a small but
steady increase in mortality, could easily change the
above results. A thorough discussion of the effect of
these and other factors on these population estimates
is beyond the scope of this paper. Nonetheless a
meaningful discussion of the effect of the expected
trend in the Cuban population can be conducted by
limiting the projection period to the first twenty
years of the century.

A DEMOGRAPHICALLY-DRIVEN MODEL OF 
FUTURE INCOME AND COSTS

There are a series of economic variables that can be
modeled as a function of age, such as the expenses for
primary education, which can be estimated by multi-
plying the average per-capita cost by the estimated
number of children in primary education ages. This
paper proposes that such a model can be developed
to estimate future expenditures in education, health,
and pensions, as well as to model total wages in Cu-
ba. CELADE’s estimates of population by single ages
provide the population counts required for such a
model. However, the lack of detailed costs by age co-
horts for Cuba limits the accuracy of such a model.
Due to the latter, this paper limits itself to outlining
a possible model using limited budget information
obtained from the official 2000 budget of the Cuban
government.4 The resulting model provides a frame-
work for analyzing the likely evolution of social ex-
penditures in the next twenty years if they are largely
driven by demographics. The model can also be used
to simulate the effect of changing the per capita ex-
penditures due to social policy changes.

3. Centro Latinoamericano y Caribeño de Demografía, July 2000. Boletín Demográfico No. 66. América Latina: Población por años cal-
endario y edades simples 1995 – 2005. Santiago Chile.

Table 4. Comparison of Cuban Population 
Figures to CELADE’s Estimates

Cuban
Population

CELADE
Estimate

1970 Census 8,569,100 8,519,688
1981 Census 9,723,600 9,789,519
June 30, 2000 (ONE) 11,187,673 11,200,692

Table 5. Projected Population for Select 
Age Groups as Percentage of Total 
Population

Total
Population

Population
under Age 15

Population
Age 60 or Older

2000 11,200,692 21.2% 13.7%
2005 11,371,561 18.8% 15.4%
2010 11,516,201 17.3% 17.4%
2015 11,646,357 16.4% 19.4%
2020 11,743,621 16.2% 21.0%
2025 11,798,246 16.0% 25.0%
2030 11,790,934 15.8% 29.0%
2035 11,714,168 15.6% 32.2%
2040 11,586,808 15.4% 32.6%
2045 11,368,798 15.4% 32.6%
2050 11,095,354 15.5% 33.3%

4. Ministerio de Finanzas y Precios, 2000. Ley del Presupuesto del Estado para el Año 2000. La Habana.
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The CELADE’s population projections permit the
creation of four major demographic groups that are
associated with particular social expenses, or eco-
nomic activities: pre-school age population, popula-
tion of school age, economically active population,
and retired population. One of these groups, school
age population, is further divided into four sub-
groups to reflect the different expenditures per capita
associated with different educational ages. Table 6
summarizes the ages used for defining each of these
groups.

Combining the above demographic group defini-
tions and the CELADE population projections re-
sults in the distribution of the Cuban population
during the period 2000-2020 shown in Table 7.
Thus, Table 7 shows a steady decrease in the propor-
tion of the total school age population, and this is
true for each subgroup in that category with the ex-
ception of the higher education age population
which increases through 2010 and then joins the
other subgroups in a steady decrease. The proportion
of the population that is economically active decreas-
es 5% during this period, while the retired popula-
tion increases 56%. Finally it should be noted that
this population projection assumes that the total
population will increase by about 0.5 million people
over 20 years.

If one were to assume that the per capita expendi-
tures derived from the 2000 budget of the Cuban
Government were to be maintained during the mod-

eling period, one can project future expenditures as
shown in Table 8. According to data in the table, if
per-capita expenditures are maintained at the 2000
budget levels, one would expect to see a significant
increase in pensions driven largely by the aging pop-
ulation. There will also be a substantial reduction in
educational outlays while health expenditures grow
slowly with the increase in the total population. This
assumes that there is no correlation between age and
health expenditure per capita. The above health ex-
penses would increase over time more dramatically if
morbidity is assumed to increase with age. Table 9
below shows the effect on health expenses of chang-
ing the non-age-related morbidity assumed for Table
8 to a simple age-related morbidity. This age-related
morbidity assumes that children under 15 have
health expenses of half the cost of adults age 15 to
59, and that adults age 60 and older have health ex-
penses at twice the level of the adults age 15 to 59.

The age-related morbidity scale assumed for Table 9
is not based on any actual health cost data, and it is
used for illustrative purposes. It is derived from a
general concept that health expenditures for children
are a fraction of those for adults of working age,
while older adults can be expected to have greater
health expenses related to the onset of chronic illness-
es and deteriorating diseases. The construction of an
actual age-related morbidity scale is beyond the scope
of this paper.

Another variable that could be modeled demographi-
cally is the level of total wages. The total wages for
the year 2000 can be estimated at 9,833.3 million pe-
sos using the 2000 Cuban government budget esti-
mate of social security contributions of 1,180 million
pesos5 and the mandated social security contribution
rate of 12%.6 The total wages in any future year can
be estimated by multiplying the year 2000 total wag-
es by the ratio of the economically active population
in the future year to the economically active popula-
tion in 2000. This methodology reflects an economy
where the level of unemployment remains constant

Table 6. Definition of Demographic 
Groups by Age

Pre-school Age Population Ages 0 to 4
School Age Population

Kindergarten Age 5
Primary Education Ages 6 to 11
Secondary Education Ages 12 to 17
Higher Education Ages 18 to 22

Economically Active Population Men Ages 23 to 59,
Women Ages 23 to 54

Retired Population Men Age 60 or Older,
Women Age 55 or Older

5. Ibid

6. Ibid
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in the future, and average wages do not increase.
These projected total wages can be adjusted to reflect
changes in average wages, and in the level of labor
force utilization. This is accomplished by scaling the
projected total wage in a given future year by the ra-
tio of average wage, and labor force utilization in the
projection year to the average wage and labor force
utilization in the year 2000. Table 10 illustrates the
estimated total wages under two possible scenarios:
the 2000 Budget Scenario, and the 5% Wage Escala-
tion scenario. Wages and labor force utilization are
assumed to remain at the 2000 budget level under

the former, while total national wages are expected to
increase at an annual rate of 5% under the latter.

Total national wages are expected to commence a
slow decline in the year 2020 due to the shrinking
available labor force assuming no change in average
wages, or labor force utilization. This decline can
only be reversed by an increase in average wages, or
an increase in the labor force utilization as under the
5% Wage Escalation. In other words, national total
wages will stagnate and then decline in the absence of
an increase in labor productivity, or the increase in
the size of the labor force.

Table 7. Projected Population for Demographic Groups in Selected Years

2000 2005 2010 2015 2020
Pre-school Age Population 6.4% 5.7% 5.5% 5.5% 5.4%
School Age Population

Kindergarten 1.3% 1.2% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1%
Primary Education 8.8% 7.7% 6.9% 6.5% 6.5%
Secondary Education 8.8% 8.8% 7.7% 6.9% 6.4%
Higher Education 6.4% 7.0% 7.3% 6.3% 5.7%
Total 25.4% 24.7% 22.5% 20.8% 19.7%

Economically Active Population 52.1% 51.4% 51.3% 51.5% 49.7%
Retired Population 16.2% 18.2% 20.7% 22.3% 25.2%
Total Population (Thousands) 11,201 11,372 11,516 11,646 11,743

Table 8. Social Expenditures in Selected Years—2000 Per Capita Cost Maintained
(Millions of Pesos)

2000 2005 2010 2015 2020
Education

Kindergarten 151.7 140.0 128.8 130.0 130.0
Primary Education 494.5 438.0 396.7 379.9 380.7
Secondary Education 639.6 646.6 570.5 516.9 488.9
Higher Education 280.8 313.9 328.9 289.1 263.2

Total 1,566.6 1,538.5 1,424,9 1,351.9 1,262.8
Health 1,732.0 1,758.4 1,780.8 1,800.9 1,816.0
Pensions 1,800.0 2,055.9 2,326.2 2,578.0 2,945.1
Total Social Expenditures 5,098.6 5,352.8 5,531.9 5,694.8 6,023.9

Table 9. Impact of Assuming Age-Related Morbidity on Health Expenditures
(Millions of Pesos)

2000 2005 2010 2015 2020
No Age-Related Morbidity 1,732.0 1,758.4 1,780.8 1,800.9 1,816.0
Age-Related Morbidity 1,732.0 1,808.4 1,879.9 1,943.7 1,989.6
Change due to Age-Related Morbidity 0.0 50.0 99.1 142.8 173.6

Table 10. Projected Total National Wages
(Millions of Pesos)

2000 2005 2010 2015 2020
2000 Budget Scenario 9,833.3 9,850.4 9,949.6 10,106.2 9,836.2
5% Wage Escalation 9,833.3 12,571.9 16,206.8 21,010.1 26,098.4
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The feasibility of financing the social expenditures
projected in Table 8 can be measured by the ratio of
social expenditures to total national wages. This is il-
lustrated in Table 11 for the two wage scenarios in
Table 10 assuming health costs are not related to age,
that educational and health costs increase in line with
wages, and that future pensions reflect the wage in-
creases prior to the retirement year.

It is clear that the financing of social expenditures
will place additional burdens in the Cuban economy
in the absence of increases in real wages as shown in
the 2000 Budget Scenario. Pensions, which are cur-
rently partially financed through a tax on wages paid
by employers, would require an increase in the con-
tribution percentage from the current 12% to nearly
30% just to pay old-age pensions. Educational ex-
penses are reduced over the projection period but this
may not be realistic if there is a need to increase pro-
ductivity through adult education, re-training, and
additional studies. Health expenditures are probably
understated because there is no additional cost asso-
ciated with the aging of the population. If there are
additional health needs related to the aging of the
population, the health expenditures shown above de-
scribe a situation where the health needs of the elder-
ly population are not met.

The 5% Wage Escalation Scenario is based on the as-
sumption that both education and health expendi-
tures increase in line with the increase in national
wages. This situation is likely to occur if there is a
will by the government to maintain the wages of edu-
cators and health personnel in line with the general
increase in wages, and there is a relatively modest but
steady increase in capital expenditures for the educa-
tion and health sectors. The decrease in the ratio of
pensions as a percentage of wages is due to the ab-

sence of indexing for pensions. The 5% Wage Escala-
tion Scenario reflects a drop in the real purchasing
power of pensions of 5% per year. This is not sus-
tainable in the long run and specially in a political
climate subject to the political and social pressures of
over a quarter of the total population.

Indexing pensions to keep pace with the increase in
wages will invariably result in additional financial
pressure as shown in the following table for three
pension indexing scenarios: no pension indexing,
pension indexed at half the average annual wage in-
crease rate (2.5%), and pensions indexed at the same
rate as average wages (5.0%). 

Table 12 shows that fully indexing pensions at the
same rate as average wages increase results in the
same level of expenses as a percentage of total wages
as the 2000 Budget Scenario. Indexing pensions at
half the rate of annual increase of average wages will
result in a manageable scenario during most of the
next twenty years, but it will result in a significant in-
crease in social expenditures as a percentage of total
wages by 2020.

LIMITATIONS OF PROJECTING 
POPULATION AND COSTS
Making future population projections should be re-
served for very old researchers. These projections are
almost invariably found to be wrong, and the re-
searcher who made them is likely to have his intelli-
gence and wisdom questioned by those who review
his work in the future. Making estimates of future
costs and incomes using population projections only
multiply the likelihood of error, so this author cave-
ats the discussion so far by saying that using the pre-
viously discussed figures for any purpose other than
to alert others to potential problems is a highly sus-
pect enterprise.

Table 11. Projected Social Expenditures in Selected Years as Percentage of National Wages

2000 2005 2010 2015 2020
2000 Budget Scenario

Education 15.9% 15.6% 14.3% 13.0% 12.8%
Health 17.6% 17.9% 17.9% 17.8% 18.5%
Pensions 18.3% 20.3% 23.4% 25.5% 29.9%
Total 51.9% 54.3% 55.6% 56.3% 61.2%

5% Wage Escalation Scenario
Education 15.9% 15.6% 14.3% 13.0% 12.8%
Health 17.6% 17.9% 17.9% 17.8% 18.5%
Pensions 18.3% 17.1% 16.7% 16.6% 18.9%
Total 51.9% 50.6% 48.9% 47.5% 50.2%
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The CELADE population estimates are as good as
they come but they will meet a real world test once
the results of the 2002 census become available. They
are definitely an improvement over ONE’s popula-
tion estimates that appear to have been frozen in
time, and show illogical transitions from one year to
the next. Nonetheless the CELADE population esti-
mates are based on assumptions of births and mortal-
ity that can change easily, and although these chang-
es are likely to be reflected slowly in the general
population, they will be make a definite impact if
they are sustained over a few years of the projection
period.

The economic variables that were modeled demo-
graphically were based on the 2000 Cuban Govern-
ment Budget. They were not based on actual expens-
es, and wages and therefore they should be
considered suspect. Nonetheless they can serve to an-
alyze relations between wages, and social expendi-
tures assuming that the 2000 budget figures are con-
sistent with each other.

CONCLUDING REMARKS
This paper does not address the multitude of serious
issues that arise from the aging of the Cuban Popula-
tion. Most of these issues are in the realm of sociolo-
gists, political scientists, and social policy makers. A
quick recitation of some of these topics would in-
clude the following:

• What are the long-term care needs of the aging
Cuban population?

• What is the political impact of having 25% of
the population in retirement?

• What are the expenditures required to educate
and to retrain the labor age population to make
it more productive?

• What other sources of income are available to
the retired population?

• And as the King of Siam would say in the King
and I: Etceteras, etceteras, and etceteras.

Answering any one of these questions could take an
entire series of separate papers, and this author is suf-
ficiently modest to recognize when a topic is out of
scope. Nonetheless the author hopes that this paper
will encourage other researchers to examine the con-
sequences of the aging of the Cuban population in
their respective fields. The author hopes that the
reader takes away at least three thoughts from this
paper. The first is that if past trends are not reversed,
the Cuban population will grow very slowly in the
future, and that the average Cuban will be older than
today. The second insight is that the aging of the Cu-
ban population requires a reallocation of resources
from the young to the adult and elderly population.
This reallocation of resources includes changing the
emphasis of the educational system, the priorities and
services of the public health system, and the level of
pension financing. The last thought is that any future
Cuban government, regardless of its ideology or its
political persuasion, will have to face the challenges
posed by the aging of the Cuban population.

Table 12. Projected Social Expenditures in Selected Years as Percentage of National Wages
(Millions of Pesos)

2000 2005 2010 2015 2020
5 % Wage Escalation Scenario No Pension Indexing

Education 15.9% 15.6% 14.3% 13.0% 12.8%
Health 17.6% 17.9% 17.9% 17.8% 18.5%
Pensions 18.3% 17.1% 16.7% 16.6% 18.9%
Total 51.9% 50.6% 48.9% 47.5% 50.2%

5% Wage Escalation Scenario 2.5% Pension Indexing
Education 15.9% 15.6% 14.3% 13.0% 12.8%
Health 17.6% 17.9% 17.9% 17.8% 18.5%
Pensions 18.3% 18.9% 19.7% 20.5% 23.5%
Total 51.9% 52.4% 51.9% 51.3% 54.8%

5% Wage Escalation Scenario 5% Pension Indexing
Education 15.9% 15.6% 14.3% 13.0% 12.8%
Health 17.6% 17.9% 17.9% 17.8% 18.5%
Pensions 18.3% 20.3% 23.4% 25.5% 29.9%
Total 51.9% 54.3% 55.6% 56.3% 61.2%


